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NORTH

PACIFIC / PASNAK MFR DEVELOPMENT BUILDING CODE REVIEW
ADDRESS:
1211, 1223, 1237, 1239 PACIFIC AVENUE AND 1929, 1933 PASNAK STREET, KELOWNA, V1Y 3Y8, BC, CANADA

LEGAL ADDRESS:
LOTS 1,2,3,4, PLAN 5042, DISTRICT LOT 137 AND LOTS A & B, PLAN 23294, DISTRICT LOT 137; ALL IN ODYD

GRADES:
EXISTING: FLAT PROPOSED: FLAT

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:
2 BUILDINGS (204 UNITS)

BUILDING CLASSIFICATIONS

MAJOR OCCUPANCIES:
GROUP _, DIVISION _; UP TO _ STOREYS, SPRINKLERED.
SECTION 3.2.2.##

1. IS PERMITTED TO CONFORM TO SENTENCE (2) PROVIDED
a. EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY SENTENCES 3.2.2.7 (1) AND 3.2.2.18 (2), THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED 

THROUGHOUT,
b. IT IS NOT MORE THAN 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT, AND
c. IT HAS A BUILDING AREA NOT MORE THAN

• 4500m² IF 1 STOREY IN BUILDING HEIGHT, OR
• 1800m² IF 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT

2. IS PERMITTED TO BE OF COMUBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION USED SINGLY 
OR IN COMBINATION, AND
a. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATIONS AND, IF OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, SHALL 

HAVE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 45min, AND
b. LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-

RESISTANCE RATING SHALL
• HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 45min, OR
• BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

ZONING ANALYSIS
EXISTING: PROPOSED:
RU6 - TWO DWELLING HOUSING UC2 - CAPRI-LANDMARK URBAN CENTRE

UC2 ZONING REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

SITE AREA (m²)
MIN. 1,200m² 5,685.15m² (NEW PROPERTY AREA: 5,466.27m²)

SITE WIDTH (m)
40.0m 84.4m

SITE DEPTH (m)
30.0m 73.4m

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE FOR BUILDINGS (%)
85.0% 55.9%

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE BUILDING, STRUCTURAS & IMPERMEABLE SURFACES (%)
90% 76.4%

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

TOTAL NUMBER & TYPES OF UNITS:

  2x STUDIO 204 UNITS
35x 1BR
87x 1BR+D
58x 2BR
4X 2BR+D
18x 3BR

FLOOR AREA (GFA/NFA)(m²):
12,845.73m² MAXIMUM (BASED ON 2.35FAR) 12,806.03m² (3,057.13m2 GFA FOR SITE COVERAGE)

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
2.35 2.34

BUILDING HEIGHT (m):
6 STOREYS 6 STOREYS / 20.6m

SETBACKS (m):
FRONT (WEST) 2.0m 2.0m
SIDE A (NORTH) 2.0m 2.0m
SIDE B (SOUTH) 0.0m 0.0m
BACK (EAST) 0.0m 0.0m

COMMON AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (m²):
7.5m2x 2 studio 15m2 142.07m2 (common amenity rooms)
15m2x 122 1BR 1830m2 1637m2 (on grade)
25m2x 80 2&3BR 2000m2 2,084.71m² (decks)      
TOTAL 3,845.0m² 3,863.78m² 

PARKING STALLS:

REGULAR MIN =2x0.8+122x0.9+80x1.0=191.4 

MAX =2x1.25+122x1.25+80x1.5=275 108REG + 119SM
ACCESSIBLE 6+ MIN. 2VAN = 8 STALLS 8 STALLS                       

235 STALLS

VISITOR MIN = 0.14x204 =  28.56
MAX = 0.2x204 =  40.8 30 STALLS - PART OF PROVIDED

BIKE STALLS:
LONG TERM 0.75x186 + 1.0x18 =  158 180

SHORT TERM 6.0 PER ENTRANCE 18

FIRE RATINGS
* THE FOLLOWING TABLE IS BASED ON THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE 
2012.

ROOF FIRE RATING: N/A BCBC 3.6.2.1.10.
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES RATING: 45min BCBC 3.2.2.77. (2) a)
LOAD BEARING WALLS/COLUMNS/ARCHES: 45min BCBC 3.2.2.77. (2) b)
ELECT. ROOMS: N/A BCBC 3.6.2.1. (1)
FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES (MECH ROOM): 60min BCBC 3.6.2.1. (1)

TABLE 3.2.3.1.C UPROTECTED OPENING LIMITS FOR A BUILDING OR FIRE COMPARTMENT
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPENING: 4m²
OPENING PROVIDED: 4m²

EXIT REQUIREMENTS
BCBC SECTION: DESCRIPTION:

3.2.7.3. EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIRED.
3.2.7.5. EMERGENCY POWER REQUIRED.
3.2.8.4 INTERCONNECTED FLOOR SPACES SHALL BE SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT
3.4.2.2.2) b) THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE MEZZANINE IS NOT MORE THAN 60
3.4.2.5.1) c) MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS IS 45 M (148 FT.).TRAVEL DISTANCE 

BASED ON FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED.
(SEE ALSO SECTION 3.3.3.5.7).

3.6.2.1.10. A FIRE SEPARATION IS NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN A ROOF-TOP APPLIANCE AND 
THE BUILDING IT SERVES

EXISTING STREET VIEW - PASNAK STREET

SITE

EXISTING STREET VIEW - PACIFIC AVENUE

EXISTING STREET VIEW - CORNER OF PACIFIC AVE AND PASNAK STREET
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Area Schedule for FAR

LEVEL 4

BLDG 1 12169.36 SF 1130.57 m²

BLDG 2 9598.21 SF 891.7 m²

LEVEL 5

BLDG 1 12169.48 SF 1130.58 m²

BLDG 2 9597.88 SF 891.67 m²

LEVEL 6

BLDG 1 11138.16 SF 1034.77 m²

BLDG 2 8372.36 SF 777.82 m²

137842.97 SF 12806.03 m²

Area Schedule for FAR

LEVEL 1

BLDG 1 15009.82 SF 1394.46 m²

BLDG 2 11023.99 SF 1024.16 m²

LEVEL 2

BLDG 1 15517.38 SF 1441.61 m²

BLDG 2 11472.26 SF 1065.81 m²

LEVEL 3

BLDG 1 12169.77 SF 1130.61 m²

BLDG 2 9604.32 SF 892.27 m²

UNIT COUNT

Number Name Area m2

BLDG 2

LEVEL 1

2-101 1BR+D 554.93 SF 51.55 m²

2-102 3BR 1055.44 SF 98.05 m²

2-103 2BR 956.44 SF 88.86 m²

2-104 2BR 997.36 SF 92.66 m²

2-105 1BR+D 741.07 SF 68.85 m²

2-106 1BR+D 739.15 SF 68.67 m²

2-107 1BR+D 739.27 SF 68.68 m²

2-108 2BR 999.32 SF 92.84 m²

2-109 1BR+D 497.13 SF 46.19 m²

2-110 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

2-111 1BR+D 556.84 SF 51.73 m²

2-112 1BR+D 555.03 SF 51.56 m²

2-113 1BR+D 752.13 SF 69.88 m²

2-114 2BR 956.93 SF 88.9 m²

2-115 1BR+D 554.57 SF 51.52 m²

LEVEL 2

2-201 1BR+D 554.93 SF 51.55 m²

2-202 3BR 1055.44 SF 98.05 m²

2-203 2BR 1018.38 SF 94.61 m²

2-204 2BR 998.07 SF 92.72 m²

2-205 1BR+D 741.07 SF 68.85 m²

2-206 3BR 1037.42 SF 96.38 m²

2-207 1BR+D 741.07 SF 68.85 m²

2-208 2BR 998.47 SF 92.76 m²

2-209 1BR+D 497.13 SF 46.19 m²

2-210 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

2-211 1BR+D 556.84 SF 51.73 m²

2-212 1BR+D 555.64 SF 51.62 m²

2-213 1BR+D 833.89 SF 77.47 m²

2-214 2BR 956.93 SF 88.9 m²

2-215 1BR+D 554.57 SF 51.52 m²

LEVEL 3

2-301 1BR+D 554.93 SF 51.55 m²

2-302 3BR 880.39 SF 81.79 m²

2-303 2BR 830.19 SF 77.13 m²

2-304 2BR 786.12 SF 73.03 m²

2-305 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-306 3BR 878.74 SF 81.64 m²

2-307 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-308 2BR 789.8 SF 73.38 m²

2-309 1BR 446.75 SF 41.5 m²

2-310 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

2-311 1BR+D 556.84 SF 51.73 m²

2-312 1BR+D 555.64 SF 51.62 m²

2-313 1BR 468.82 SF 43.56 m²

2-314 2BR 788.67 SF 73.27 m²

2-315 1BR+D 554.57 SF 51.52 m²

LEVEL 4

2-401 1BR+D 554.93 SF 51.55 m²

2-402 3BR 880.39 SF 81.79 m²

2-403 2BR 826.84 SF 76.82 m²

2-404 2BR 788.72 SF 73.27 m²

2-405 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-406 3BR 848.99 SF 78.87 m²

2-407 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-408 2BR 789.8 SF 73.38 m²

2-409 1BR 446.75 SF 41.5 m²

2-410 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

2-411 1BR+D 556.84 SF 51.73 m²

2-412 1BR+D 555.64 SF 51.62 m²

2-413 1BR 468.82 SF 43.56 m²

2-414 2BR 788.67 SF 73.27 m²

2-415 1BR+D 554.57 SF 51.52 m²

LEVEL 5

2-501 1BR+D 554.93 SF 51.55 m²

2-502 3BR 880.39 SF 81.79 m²

2-503 2BR 830.19 SF 77.13 m²

2-504 2BR 788.72 SF 73.27 m²

2-505 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-506 3BR 878.74 SF 81.64 m²

2-507 1BR+D 556.6 SF 51.71 m²

2-508 2BR 789.8 SF 73.38 m²

2-509 1BR 446.75 SF 41.5 m²

2-510 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

2-511 1BR+D 556.84 SF 51.73 m²

2-512 1BR+D 555.64 SF 51.62 m²

2-513 1BR 468.82 SF 43.56 m²

2-514 2BR 788.67 SF 73.27 m²

2-515 1BR+D 554.57 SF 51.52 m²

LEVEL 6

2-601 1BR 480.42 SF 44.63 m²

2-602 2BR 729.23 SF 67.75 m²

2-603 2BR 829.15 SF 77.03 m²

2-604 2BR 787.73 SF 73.18 m²

2-605 1BR 481.48 SF 44.73 m²

2-606 2BR 729.23 SF 67.75 m²

2-607 1BR 481.48 SF 44.73 m²

2-608 2BR 737.9 SF 68.55 m²

2-609 1BR 414.82 SF 38.54 m²

2-610 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

2-611 1BR 481.93 SF 44.77 m²

2-612 1BR 480.38 SF 44.63 m²

2-613 STUDIO 343.11 SF 31.88 m²

2-614 1BR 582.19 SF 54.09 m²

2-615 1BR 479.82 SF 44.58 m²

204

UNIT COUNT

Number Name Area m2

BLDG 1

LEVEL 1

1-101 1BR+D 756.06 SF 70.24 m²

1-102 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-103 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-104 1BR+D 759.45 SF 70.56 m²

1-105 2BR 931.79 SF 86.57 m²

1-106 1BR+D 553.2 SF 51.39 m²

1-107 2BR 1028.88 SF 95.59 m²

1-108 1BR+D 756.83 SF 70.31 m²

1-109 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-110 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-111 1BR+D 756.37 SF 70.27 m²

1-112 1BR+D 758.03 SF 70.42 m²

1-113 1BR 655.31 SF 60.88 m²

1-114 2BR 1027.25 SF 95.43 m²

1-115 1BR+D 758.71 SF 70.49 m²

1-116 3BR 1054.5 SF 97.97 m²

1-117 2BR 1026.74 SF 95.39 m²

1-118 2BR 1027.53 SF 95.46 m²

1-119 STUDIO 373.99 SF 34.74 m²

LEVEL 2

1-201 1BR+D 757.33 SF 70.36 m²

1-202 1BR+D 759.91 SF 70.6 m²

1-203 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-204 1BR+D 759.45 SF 70.56 m²

1-205 2BR 930.78 SF 86.47 m²

1-206 1BR+D 553.2 SF 51.39 m²

1-207 2BR 1047.94 SF 97.36 m²

1-208 2BR+D 841.14 SF 78.14 m²

1-209 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-210 1BR+D 759.7 SF 70.58 m²

1-211 3BR 1050.93 SF 97.63 m²

1-212 1BR+D 759.83 SF 70.59 m²

1-213 1BR 655.05 SF 60.86 m²

1-214 2BR 1027.25 SF 95.43 m²

1-215 1BR+D 758.71 SF 70.49 m²

1-216 3BR 1054.5 SF 97.97 m²

1-217 2BR 1026.76 SF 95.39 m²

1-218 2BR 1027.53 SF 95.46 m²

1-219 1BR 470.16 SF 43.68 m²

LEVEL 3

1-301 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-302 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-303 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-304 1BR+D 556.39 SF 51.69 m²

1-305 2BR 815.86 SF 75.8 m²

1-306 1BR+D 553.2 SF 51.39 m²

1-307 2BR 810.45 SF 75.29 m²

1-308 2BR+D 644.83 SF 59.91 m²

1-309 1BR+D 556.36 SF 51.69 m²

1-310 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-311 3BR 880.79 SF 81.83 m²

1-312 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-313 1BR 468.82 SF 43.55 m²

1-314 2BR 788.71 SF 73.27 m²

1-315 1BR+D 556.15 SF 51.67 m²

1-316 3BR 879.45 SF 81.7 m²

1-317 2BR 789.48 SF 73.35 m²

1-318 2BR 790.24 SF 73.42 m²

1-319 1BR 470.16 SF 43.68 m²

LEVEL 4

1-401 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-402 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-403 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-404 1BR+D 556.39 SF 51.69 m²

1-405 2BR 815.86 SF 75.8 m²

1-406 1BR+D 553.2 SF 51.39 m²

1-407 2BR 810.45 SF 75.29 m²

1-408 2BR+D 642.71 SF 59.71 m²

1-409 1BR+D 556.36 SF 51.69 m²

1-410 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-411 3BR 880.79 SF 81.83 m²

1-412 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-413 1BR 468.82 SF 43.55 m²

1-414 2BR 788.71 SF 73.27 m²

1-415 1BR+D 556.15 SF 51.67 m²

1-416 3BR 879.45 SF 81.7 m²

1-417 2BR 789.48 SF 73.35 m²

1-418 2BR 790.24 SF 73.42 m²

1-419 1BR 470.16 SF 43.68 m²

LEVEL 5

1-501 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-502 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-503 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-504 1BR+D 556.39 SF 51.69 m²

1-505 2BR 815.86 SF 75.8 m²

1-506 1BR+D 553.2 SF 51.39 m²

1-507 2BR 810.45 SF 75.29 m²

1-508 2BR+D 642.16 SF 59.66 m²

1-509 1BR+D 556.36 SF 51.69 m²

1-510 1BR+D 556.37 SF 51.69 m²

1-511 3BR 880.79 SF 81.83 m²

1-512 1BR+D 556.77 SF 51.73 m²

1-513 1BR 468.82 SF 43.55 m²

1-514 2BR 788.71 SF 73.27 m²

1-515 1BR+D 556.15 SF 51.67 m²

1-516 3BR 879.45 SF 81.7 m²

1-517 2BR 789.48 SF 73.35 m²

1-518 2BR 790.24 SF 73.42 m²

1-519 1BR 470.16 SF 43.68 m²

LEVEL 6

1-601 1BR 481.5 SF 44.73 m²

1-602 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

1-603 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

1-604 1BR 481.48 SF 44.73 m²

1-605 2BR 815.86 SF 75.8 m²

1-606 1BR 481.68 SF 44.75 m²

1-607 2BR 810.45 SF 75.29 m²

1-608 2BR 568.45 SF 52.81 m²

1-609 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

1-610 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

1-611 2BR 729.23 SF 67.75 m²

1-612 1BR 481.85 SF 44.77 m²

1-613 1BR 468.82 SF 43.55 m²

1-614 2BR 788.71 SF 73.27 m²

1-615 1BR 481.65 SF 44.75 m²

1-616 2BR 729.23 SF 67.75 m²

1-617 2BR 789.36 SF 73.33 m²

1-618 2BR 790.24 SF 73.42 m²

1-619 1BR 470.16 SF 43.68 m²

OPEN SPACE

COMMON AMENITY SPACE 142.07 m²

DECK 2084.71 m²
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SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

MANUFACTURER: JAMES HARDIE
PRODUCT: HARDIE PLANK VERTICAL SIDING
COLOUR & CODE: ARCTIC WHITE
I.D NUMBER: 4.

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

MANUFACTURER: LUX
PRODUCT: V-GROOVE HORIZONTAL ARCHITECTURAL PANEL
COLOUR & CODE: KNOTTY TEAK
I.D NUMBER: 5.

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT: EXTERIOR PRIVACY SCREEN
COLOUR & CODE: ALUMINUM W/ FROSTED GLASS
I.D NUMBER: 8.

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

MANUFACTURER: MOLOK
PRODUCT: MODERN CLASSIC - 5 m³
COLOUR & CODE: COMPOSITE CHESTNUT BROWN
I.D NUMBER: 12.

SAMPLE FOR COLOUR 
PURPOSES ONLY

MANUFACTURER: JAMES HARDIE
PRODUCT: HARDIE PANEL - INFILL
COLOUR & CODE: BLACK
I.D NUMBER: 2.

MANUFACTURER: URBAN RACKS
PRODUCT: URBAN DOUBLE STACKER
COLOUR & CODE: POWDER COATED (RAL 7016 - ANTHRACITE GREY)
I.D NUMBER: 7.

MANUFACTURER: JAMES HARDIE
PRODUCT: HARDIE PANEL SIDING C/W REVEAL
COLOUR & CODE: IRON GREY
I.D NUMBER: 1.

MANUFACTURER: JAMES HARDIE
PRODUCT: HARDIE PANEL SIDING C/W REVEAL
COLOUR & CODE: ARCTIC WHITE
I.D NUMBER: 3.

MANUFACTURER: N/A
PRODUCT: VINYL WINDOW
COLOUR & CODE: CLEAR GLASS; BLACK
I.D NUMBER: 10.

MANUFACTURER: N/A
PRODUCT: HORIZONTAL CABLE RAILING
COLOUR & CODE: BLACK
I.D NUMBER: 9.

MANUFACTURER: N/A
PRODUCT: EXTERIOR BIKE RACK
COLOUR & CODE: N/A
I.D NUMBER: 11.

MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT: THIN BRICK VENEER
COLOUR & CODE:
I.D NUMBER: 6.
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1. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - IRON GREY

2. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS  - BLACK

3. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - ARCTIC WHITE

4. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - IRON GREY

5. V-GROOVE ARCHITECTURAL PANEL - KNOTTY TEAK

6. THIN BRICK VENEER

7. DOUBLE STACK BIKE RACK

8. PRIVACY SCREEN - FROSTED GLASS W BLACK 
ALUMINUM FRAME

9. PRE-MANUFACTURED ALUMINUM RAILING - BLACK 

10. VINYL FRAMED WINDOW - BLACK 

11. BIKE RACK

12. GARBAGE & RECYCLING BINS - COMPOSITE CHESTNUT 
BROWN

13. FIBRE CEMENT FASCIA BOARD - BLACK

14. PRE-MANUFACTURED SLIDING DOOR - BLACK FRAME 

15. ALUMINUM CAP FLASHING - BLACK

16. PRE-MANUFACTURED DOOR - BLACK FRAME 

17. FIBRE CEMENT TRIM - IRON GREY
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1. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - IRON GREY

2. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS  - BLACK

3. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - ARCTIC WHITE

4. FIBRE CEMENT PANELS WITH REVEALS OR BOARD AND 
BATTEN - IRON GREY

5. V-GROOVE ARCHITECTURAL PANEL - KNOTTY TEAK

6. THIN BRICK VENEER

7. DOUBLE STACK BIKE RACK

8. PRIVACY SCREEN - FROSTED GLASS W BLACK 
ALUMINUM FRAME

9. PRE-MANUFACTURED ALUMINUM RAILING - BLACK 

10. VINYL FRAMED WINDOW - BLACK 

11. BIKE RACK

12. GARBAGE & RECYCLING BINS - COMPOSITE CHESTNUT 
BROWN

13. FIBRE CEMENT FASCIA BOARD - BLACK

14. PRE-MANUFACTURED SLIDING DOOR - BLACK FRAME 

15. ALUMINUM CAP FLASHING - BLACK

16. PRE-MANUFACTURED DOOR - BLACK FRAME 

17. FIBRE CEMENT TRIM - IRON GREY
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#1_VIEW FROM THE PARK #2_ VIEW FROM PACIFIC AVE INTO COURTYARD

#3_PACIFIC AVE AND PASNAK STREET INTERSECTION #4_ VIEW INTO THE COURTYARD
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